
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on MONDAY 
12 JULY 2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 July 2021 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.  You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate 
either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/qQ4CAdci7oc  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qQ4CAdci7oc


 

 

The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
 The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
 The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
 The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Alison Swaddle (Chairman) Jackie Rance (Vice-
Chairman) 

Sam Akhtar 

Jenny Cheng Carl Doran Michael Firmager 
Clive Jones Adrian Mather Tahir Maher 
Barrie Patman   

 
Substitutes 

Rachel Bishop-Firth Chris Bowring Rachel Burgess 
David Hare Norman Jorgensen Guy Grandison 
Pauline Helliar-Symons Simon Weeks  

 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
11.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
12.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 
2021. 

5 - 10 

    
13.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
14.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
15.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
16.   None Specific UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRIORITIES 

FOR 2021-22 
To receive an update on the priorities for Adult Social 
Care for 2021-22. 

To 
Follow 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

17.   None Specific HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS ACROSS 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, OXFORDSHIRE AND 
BERKSHIRE WEST INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
To receive a report regarding the Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements across Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care System. 

11 - 22 

    
18.   None Specific UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH 

WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 
To receive an update on the work of Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough. 

23 - 46 

    
19.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22 

To consider the forward for the remainder of the 2021-
22 municipal year. 

47 - 56 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Jackie Rance (Vice-Chairman), Sam Akhtar, 
Jenny Cheng, Carl Doran, Michael Firmager, Clive Jones, Adrian Mather, Tahir Maher and 
Norman Jorgensen (substituting Barrie Patman) 
 
Others Present 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Anne Chadwick 
Morag Malvern 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Ingrid Slade, Public Health Consultant 
Andy Fitton, Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning, NHS Berkshire West CCG 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Barrie Patman. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Cheng declared a Personal Interest in item 6 Updates on mental health support 
for vulnerable communities in Wokingham on the grounds that she was the Council’s 
representative on Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust Board of Governors.   
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. UPDATES ON MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR VULNERABLE 

COMMUNITIES IN WOKINGHAM  
Ingrid Slade, Consultant in Public Health and Andy Fitton, Assistant Director of Joint 
Commissioning, NHS Berkshire West CCG, provided an update on mental health support 
for vulnerable communities in Wokingham. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had submitted a number of questions 
previously around mental health and wellbeing. 

 Nearly half of all mental health issues experienced in adulthood would have begun 
by the age of 15 and three quarters by the age of 18.  Poor mental health in young 
people could impact on their life chances in the futur
[...]
torically there was a higher referral rate of females.  Whilst numbers were 

7



 

increasing, he did not believe that the proportionality was changing.  He agreed to 
check this and feed back to the Committee. 

 CAMHS waiting times were discussed.  Members asked how those waiting were 
supported as they waited and what was being done to further reduce waiting lists.  
Andy Fitton commented that there would be increased investment in CAMHS over 
the next 3 years and support being offered, was being looked at. 

 With regards to the Common Point of Entry, a Member questioned how many 
patients were currently receiving the service, and was referred to the case load 
figures for the Specialist CAMHS team (477 at the end of March in Berkshire West) 
and the Anxiety and Depression team (279 at the end of March for Berkshire West).  
In addition, some were going through specialist assessments.   Andy Fitton agreed 
to provide the Committee with discharge figures – not all those referred via the CPE 
would need to be referred to specialist CAHMS services. 

 A Member referred to the increased development in the Borough and the likelihood 
of a fourth MHST being required in the future.  Andy Fitton emphasised that the 
single indicator used for the MHSTs was approximately 1 per 8,000 pupils.  

 In response to a Member question, Andy Fitton clarified that funding for the MHST 
was guaranteed for a least 3 years.  Not all posts within the team were full time. 

 The Committee sought clarification as to why there had been a spike in suicides in 
health and social care and other front-line workers.  Ingrid Slade stated that these 
were often high stress jobs and the impact of Covid was still being seen. 

 A Member asked whether the Council had had an input into the decision around 
Willow House and was informed that the decision had been taken by NHS England 
and Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust.  The outcome of this decision would 
take some time to be fully seen. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates on mental health support for vulnerable communities in 
Wokingham, be noted.  
 
7. UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRIORITIES  
This item was deferred. 
 
8. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
Jim Stockley provided an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made; 
 

 He referred to the insight into action report and referred to the emphasis on the 
information on vaccinations and services, provided to residents. 

 Some residents continued to have issues accessing dental appointments, although 
some dental practices had started to offer more appointments in the evenings and 
weekends.  

 Healthwatch continued to take calls and signpost to services.  The team had helped 
at an event at the Aisha Mosque, highlighting available services to residents.  

 The Carer’s experience during Covid report was being finalised. 

 Healthwatch Wokingham continued to look for a further Non-Executive Director. 

 Jim Stockley indicated that he was the Chair of More Arts and referred to the 
importance of the arts in improving mental health and wellbeing. 

 A Member referred to the case studies highlighted within the insight into action 
report and asked how Healthwatch made sure that they did not happen again.  Jim 
Stockley commented that they would approach the service providers to raise 
concern and could also highlight issues to organisations such as the CQC. 

8



 

 Members praised Healthwatch Wokingham’s good work during the pandemic and 
noted its increased online reach.  

 A Member referred to a case study relating to Do Not Resuscitate.  He questioned 
whether Healthwatch would support a communication piece on this, and was 
informed that they would.  

 In response to a question as to whether Healthwatch had received information from 
residents seeking face to face GP appointments but who had been given phone or 
video appointments, Jim Stockley agreed to feed back to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham be noted.  
 
9. HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS ACROSS BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, 

OXFORDSHIRE AND BERKSHIRE WEST INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
This item was deferred. 
 
10. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The items on the Adult Social Care priorities and the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been deferred to the July meeting. 

 The Chairman requested that the Adult Social Care KPIs be a standing item going 
forwards. 

 The Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee had referred the 
matter of public toilet provision across the Borough.  This was scheduled for the 
September meeting. 

 Members requested an update from the Royal Berkshire Hospital regarding its 
remodelling proposals.  It was suggested that this be scheduled for November.  

 A Member requested that David Birch from Optalis be invited to speak to the 
Committee regarding forthcoming changes to Optalis, at the Committee’s 
September meeting.  

 A Member indicated that he would like a briefing on the ambulance service, having 
received concerns from residents regarding operational efficiency. It was suggested 
that this be tabled for the Committee’s January meeting. 

 A Member stated that it was important to keep apprised of items of interest on the 
other BOB health overview and scrutiny committees’ agendas. 

 It was agreed that an update on GP practice provision be scheduled for November 
and an update on dentistry be scheduled for September.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Health Scrutiny Arrangements Across 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire 
West Integrated Care System 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday, 

12 July 2021 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
KEY OFFICER Matt Pope, Director of Adult Services 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The report considers a proposal to form a new, mandatory, joint committee with health 
scrutiny powers to consider matters affecting patient flows across the Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System geography. 
 
Health scrutiny will help to improve the planning, development, operation and integration 
of health and care services, and in turn will improve health outcomes for local residents. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to:-  
 

1. Support the proposal for a joint health overview and scrutiny committee to 
consider heath issues at the NHS Integrated Care System level across 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire;  

 
2. Recommend that Full Council delegates scrutiny of health issues at the 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System level 
to the joint health overview and scrutiny committee; and  

 
3. Recommend that Full Council approves the terms of reference for the joint health 

overview and scrutiny committee as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Health bodies have a legislative duty to consult a local authority’s Heath Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (or equivalent committee in an upper-tier or unitary holding health 
scrutiny powers) about any proposals they have for a substantial development or 
variation in the provision of health services in their area. When these substantial 
developments or variations affect a geographical area that covers more than one local 
authority, the affected local authorities must appoint a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the purposes of the consultation.  
 
In response to the development of an Integrated Care System (ICS) across the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) footprint, a joint health 
overview and scrutiny committee is
[...]
mmittees, with 20% at the BOB Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee level.  

 
Background  
 
8. Discussions have taken place with officers across the BOB footprint to consider 

the governance issues associated with setting-up a new joint health scrutiny 
committee. In These discussions were informed by advice from the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) who endorsed the need for a joint health 
scrutiny committee and saw it as a key component of the work of the ICS, they 
indicated that:  

14



 Setting up a joint health scrutiny committee for the ICS should be seen as 
a necessity;  

 Elected Members from across the ICS need to have oversight of what is 
being planned at system level (at an early stage) and health bodies would 
gain a greater awareness of the political impact of their proposed 
decisions;  

 The BOB ICS is a vanguard and at the forefront of ICS development and 
therefore this joint committee should be viewed as a positive;  

 There is no existing function for scrutinising and holding to account the 
ICS so a joint committee should be viewed as an opportunity to strengthen 
and add value to the existing local scrutiny arrangements.  

 
Proposal  
 
9. Members are asked to support the proposed arrangements for the Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in this report, and in doing so 
approve the delegation of health scrutiny powers of the Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System to the BOB Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
10. A draft Terms of Reference document has been developed and is attached to 

this paper in Appendix A.  
 
11. The following paragraphs set out the key principles on which the proposal for the 

Joint Committee has been developed.  
 
Defining the work of the Joint Committee  
12. The definitions of System, Place, Locality and Neighbourhood as set out above 

have been incorporated into the draft Terms of Reference. A protocol toolkit wi
[...]
er a matter 
to the Secretary of State if the BOB committee chooses not to, Oxfordshire has 
asked for the draft Terms of Reference to contain a “Notwithstanding clause”. 
This allows member authorities the right to refer an issue to the Department of 
Health if the BOB joint scrutiny committee chose not to.  

 
Election of Chairman and Host Authority  
19. It is proposed that the Chairman would be elected by the joint Committee for a 

two year term. It is proposed that hosting of the committee meetings would be 
undertaken by one local authority on a permanent basis. The associated 
administrative support and costs would be paid by the hosting authority and re-
charged to the other authorities involved, depending upon their proportionate 
membership on the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Frequency of meetings  
20. The new Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would only be convened 

as necessary. The draft Terms of Reference state that the joint committee will be 
a standing committee and dates would be organised and put in the Committee 
Members diaries. If there was no business to be discussed, then the meeting 
would be cancelled. This approach is advised on logistical ground of trying to 
coordinate the Members (and officers) across five different local authorities.  

 
Draft Terms of Reference  
21. It was agreed that Buckinghamshire Council would draft the Terms of Reference 

for the Joint Committee which would then be discussed by each authority. The 
latest version of the draft Terms of Reference has been circulated to each 
authority for further discussion with Members and Officers. This is contained 
within Appendix A of this report.  

 
Other options considered  
22. Within the current legislation and health system structure, there are no viable 

alternatives to establishing a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West a
[...]
ealth and Wellbeing Board, 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Wokingham Borough Council commissioners.

Health and Wellbeing Board

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough is represented on the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board 

by Jim Stockley, Chair of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. During 2020/21 the focus has 

inevitably been COVID-19 and response and management. We have contributed by promoting 

and sharing the COVID-19 response. We have identified communities which need special 

support. At the same time we are involved in the Wellbeing Board workshops.

44



Healthwatch Wokingham Borough
Town Hall
Market Place
Wokingham
RG40 1AS

www.healthwatchwokingham.co.uk

t: 0118 148 1418
e: enquiries@healthwatchwokingham.co.uk

Facebook: /Healthwatchwokingham

Twitter: @HWwokingham

Instagram: healthwatchwokingham

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough,
Town Hall,
Market Place,
Wokingham,
RG40 1AS.

www.healthwatchwokingham.co.uk

Tel: 0118 148 1418

Email: enquiries@healthwatchwokingham.co.uk

Twitter: @HWwokingham

Facebook: @Healthwatchwokingham

Instagram: healthwatchwokingham

45

mailto:enquiries@healthwatchwokingham.co.uk
http://www.healthwatchwokingham.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@healthwatchwokingham.co.uk
https://twitter.com/HWwokingham?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://www.facebook.com/HealthwatchWokingham/
https://www.instagram.com/healthwatchwokingham/?hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 
 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEMS 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
REASON FOR 

CONSIDERATION  

 
RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER / CONTACT 
OFFICER  

12 July 2021 
 

Adult Social Care 
priorities 

Information To hear the priorities 
for ASC for the 
forthcoming year 

Matt Pope, Director 
Adult Social 
Care/Charles Margetts, 
Executive Member 
Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Services 

 
Joint Health 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

To consider a proposal to join a Joint BOB 
HOSC

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 12 JULY 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.05 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Jackie Rance (Vice-Chairman), Sam Akhtar, 
Michael Firmager, Clive Jones and Barrie Patman 
 
Others Present 
Phil Cunnington, Deputy Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Charles Margetts, Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Matt Pope, Director Adult Social Care 
 
11. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Jenny Cheng and Carl Doran. 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
13. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
15. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
16. UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22  

Councillor Margetts, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults 
Services, took the Committee through the Adult Social Care priorities for the 
forthcoming year.  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Care and support Procurement Framework – this had been agreed and would 
ensure consistent and efficient contract management for the Council’s home care 
and Supported Living providers and also improved choice, quality and control for 
customers receiving the care.  

 Dementia Nursing Home - A new 80+ bed replacement care home in Toutley was 
planned to meet the demand for places for dementia patients in the Borough.  It was 
hoped that this would be ready by the end of 2023. 

 Review of Voluntary Care Sector (VCS) contracts and procurement exercise – this 
had been underway for some time but had been delayed by Covid.  It would provide 
longer term contracts to voluntary sector providers with key specifications of what 
was required of them.  

 Launch of the first voluntary sector hub - To provide a central hub in Wokingham for 
co-located VCS organisations to work from, providing residents with a single point 
of entry into the voluntary sector and direct access to services they offer. 



 

 
 

 Specialist Accommodation project (includes accommodation for LD and Mental 
health clients) - 10 new schemes for 46 residents would be provided over a 2-year 
period. 

 Launch of new Voluntary sector Mental Health Service (MIND) - To provide 
residents with low to medium level mental health needs through access to advice 
and support from MIND mental health charity.  This had been brought forward to 
help mitigate against the effects of Covid.  MIND Oxfordshire had been 
commissioned to provide the service. 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Councillor Margetts explained that a joint Berkshire 
West Health and Wellbeing Strategy was being produced which identified health 
and wellbeing priorities for Wokingham, Reading and West Berkshire.  The 
Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board was developing a Wokingham strategy which 
would sit beneath the joint strategy and focus on Wokingham specific actions and 
priorities. 

 Councillor Margetts highlighted several Public Health initiatives.  

 Adult Social Care (ASC) Pathway redesign and implementation – A redesign and 
restructure would support the delivery of the ASC strategy priority, prevent, delay 
and reduce demand into statutory services and improve outcomes for customers by 
helping them to maintain their independence.  Councillor Margetts highlighted the 
integrated ‘One Front Door.’ 

 There would be a continued development and rollout of strength-based working 
across all teams. 

 Autism Strategy – the strategy would set out how the Council would support adults 
with autism across the Borough and their carers to live healthy, active, and 
independent lives. 

 The department had focused heavily on responding to Covid and as the pandemic 
continued this could impact on how far the department was able to deliver on its 
priorities.  

 A Member asked why a new dementia facility was being built in the Borough and 
how residents would benefit.  Councillor Margetts commented that the existing 
facility was in high demand, however it was ageing.  The strategy produced two 
years previously had indicated that more capacity was needed in the area.  The 
new facility would be modern and able to deliver more modern methods of care and 
support.  Those living in the home would receive a high level of care and support.  
In addition, more capacity would allow more residents in Wokingham Borough who 
needed dementia care, to remain in the Borough. 

 With regards to care contracts, a Member asked if there would be a provision in the 
new dementia home, for private payers, negating the risk of having to move care 
homes should their funds deplete.  Councillor Margetts stated that people would be 
assessed as early and accurately as possible.  If possible, those facing funding 
issues, would be worked with.  Each situation depended on individual 
circumstances.  

 A Member asked how the voluntary sector and residents would benefit from the 
review of the voluntary sector contracts and procurements.  Councillor Margetts 
stated that a lot of the voluntary sector had previously been on short term contracts.  
Consideration had been given as to what areas the Council could well provide 
services and areas where the voluntary sector could work well.  He referred to the 
MIND service as an example, which had been commissioned to provide a service to 
fill a gap where there had previously not been sufficient provision.  It would help to 
provide further structure and enable better planning for the voluntary sector and 
improve partnership working.   



 

 
 

 A Member asked how the new voluntary mental health service provided by MIND 
would work and how residents would benefit from the service.  Councillor Margetts 
indicated that there had been a gap in this area.  MIND would be based in 
Wokingham and work across the Borough with GPs to help diagnose and support 
low and medium level mental health needs.  MIND had a proven level of delivery in 
Oxford.  Funding had been received for an 18-month programme and would be 
reviewed for a longer basis, if successful.  Many people’s mental health had been 
negatively impacted by Covid which the service would help address. 

 A Member questioned how MIND had been selected over other providers and how 
they had been benchmarked.  They were informed that MIND had a very good track 
record elsewhere, achieved good outcomes and that very positive customer 
feedback had been received.  

 In response to a question about how the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
benefited residents and what input the Board had into the Wellbeing Strategy, 
Councillor Margetts commented that the Board brought together partners such as 
the Council, the voluntary sector, and the CCG, to help address residents’ health 
and wellbeing concerns through strategy.  Five major priorities had been identified 
in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Councillor Margetts explained what strength-based working entailed.  

 It was confirmed that the specialist accommodation project would provide new high-
quality housing.  It was a key part of the Learning Disability Strategy and would help 
support those living with Learning Difficulties, to live within the community.  

 With regards to the voluntary sector hub, Councillor Margetts explained that it would 
be based in Montague House in Wokingham.  It would be a central point that people 
could visit for information.  A combined online presence was a longer-term aim.  He 
referred to the Design our Neighbourhood Event held previously which had revealed 
that there were a lot of services available in the Borough to improve health and 
wellbeing, but that at the time there had been no central place in which to find 
information about them all.  

 A Member questioned whether the new dementia home would take privately funded 
residents as opposed to those whose care was funded by the Council.  He was 
informed that there was a need to replace existing facilities and to expand capacity 
within the Borough for Wokingham residents.  The facility would primarily be for 
those who were being supported by the Council. 

 Councillor Margetts was asked whether the Council was working with the Citizens 
Advice Bureau to deal with the likely ongoing issues around mental health.  He 
commented that the Council was talking regularly with the CAB and other voluntary 
sector partners.  Recently Nick Fellows, from the Wokingham Volunteer Centre, had 
been added to the Wokingham Wellbeing Board membership to strengthen the 
voluntary sector voice on this forum. 

 A Member noted that an advert had previously been put in the Borough News 
advising residents of the One Front Door and asked whether further advertising 
would be carried out about that and the new volunteer hub.  Matt Pope stated that 
advertising was ongoing and that a communication plan was being produced to 
communicate the hub. 

 A Member commented that the CAB were looking to put a mobile unit on the road 
and questioned whether the Council had been approached to support this and to 
provide funding.  Councillor Margetts commented that the Council had a long-term 
funding arrangement with the CAB but taking the service out into the community 
was a very good idea.  Matt Pope indicated that the Council was supportive of the 
proposal and that he would be speaking to the CAB on the matter.  



 

 
 

 It was clarified that Suffolk Lodge would be closing.  A Member queried how full 
Fosters was.  This information would be provided to the Committee. 

 The Chairman requested that the Autism Strategy be scrutinised by the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Margetts suggested that he and Matt 
Pope meet with the Chairman to discuss the appropriate times for matters to come 
to the Committee.  He commented that it would be helpful for the Committee to 
consider the Wellbeing Strategy.  

 In response to a Member question regarding volunteering opportunities, Councillor 
Margetts commented that Nick Fellows, from the Volunteer Centre was a good point 
of contact.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Adult Social Care priorities for 2021-22 be noted. 

 
17. HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS ACROSS BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, 

OXFORDSHIRE AND BERKSHIRE WEST INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
Councillor Margetts took the Committee through the report. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Government reforms planned to abolish Clinical Commissioning Groups and to replace 
them with Integrated Care Systems. 

 It was proposed that Wokingham join a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, Reading and West Berkshire councils.  Councillor Margetts 
indicated that he did not want to see scrutiny taken away from Wokingham.  However, if the 
Council did not join the Committee, it could still proceed, and Wokingham would then not 
have a voice on that Committee.  The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
meet several times a year to scrutinise matters which specifically affected the whole BOB 
footprint.  

 A toolkit would be used to decide what would be considered by the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  Each Council would have an input into this and be required to 
sign off the toolkit. 

 The situation was currently in a state of flux as Surrey MPs and councillors had been 
lobbying that Frimley went into the Surrey ICS as opposed to the Berkshire East ICS.   
Should Frimley Park go into the Surrey ICS it was possible that Berkshire West would 
withdraw from the BOB ICS and join Berkshire East in a Berkshire ICS.  A decision was 
awaited from the Secretary of State. 

 Members were reminded that the Council was the last of the Councils to sign up to the joint 
committee.  Matt Pope commented that if agreed by the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee the proposal to join the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
presented to Council on 22 July.  He suggested that should the ICS boundaries be 
amended that the situation be reviewed.  

 In response to a Member question it was clarified the formulation of a joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was required to be agreed by Full Council.  

 Some Members were concerned that local scrutiny would be diluted.  Members were 
reminded of the toolkit that would determine what items would be taken to the joint 
Committee. 

 Councillor Margetts indicated that he had agreed with his counterparts in Reading and 
West Berkshire that pre meetings would be held to ensure a Berkshire West standpoint. 

 The Clerk clarified that Committee members could not be members of the Executive or 
Audit Committee members.  Membership would be politically balanced; one Conservative 
and one Liberal Democrat.  

 In response a Member question regarding whether Frimley Park remained joined up with 
Wexham Park, Councillor Cunnington indicated that Wexham Park was still part of the 
Frimley arrangements. Whilst it was on the Buckinghamshire border, it was still some 
distance from the Borough. 



 

 
 

 Members discussed the involvement of Healthwatch with the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee: 
 

1) supports the proposal for a joint health overview and scrutiny committee to consider 
heath issues at the NHS Integrated Care System (ICS) level across 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire;  
 

2) recommends that Full Council delegate scrutiny of health issues at the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System level to 
the joint health overview and scrutiny committee; and  
 

3) recommends that Full Council approves the terms of reference for the joint health 
overview and scrutiny committee as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 

4) recommends that Full Council review the situation should the ICS boundaries 
change in the future.  
 

 
18. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Healthwatch representatives were unable 
to attend the meeting.  Members were asked to send any questions they had regarding the 
report to the clerk.  Members praised the work undertaken by Healthwatch. 
 
19. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman would be meeting the Director Adult Social Care and the Executive 
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services, to further discuss priorities of the 
year.  She suggested that the Committee consider the Autism Strategy at its 
January or March meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 

 


